

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. KEN-14-192

In Re A.P.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MAINE DISTRICT COURT
(Seventh District)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*:
CHRISTIAN CIVIC LEAGUE OF MAINE,
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
AND ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF PORTLAND

David P. Crocker
Russell House
158 Pleasant Avenue
Portland, Maine 04103-3204
(207) 879-0708
Maine Bar No. 6920

Catherine Glenn Foster
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE STATE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO
 LIFE OF ALL ITS CITIZENS, INCLUDING CHILDREN. 4

 II. PARENTS HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MAKE CRITICAL MEDICAL DECISIONS FOR
 THEIR CHILDREN..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slaby,
854 F.2d 852 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 16

Arnold v. Bd. of Educ.,
880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 10

Bellotti v. Baird,
443 U.S. 622 (1979) 6

Carey v. Population Services International,
431 U.S. 678 (1977) 6

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974) 10

Commonwealth v. Cabinet for Health and Family Services,
221 S.W.3d 382 (Ky. App. 2007)..... 15

Croxford v. Roberts,
509 A.2d 662 (Me. 1986)..... 12

Davis v. Anderson,
2008 ME 125, 953 A.2d 1166..... 11

Eaton v. Paradis,
2014 ME 61, 91 A.3d 590..... 11

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968) 6

In re B.C.,
2012 ME 140, 58 A.3d 1118..... 14

In re C.P.,
2013 ME 57, 67 A.3d 558..... 13

In re Christmas C.,
1998 ME 258, 721 A.2d 629..... 13

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967) 6

In re Green,
292 A.2d 387 (Pa. 1972)..... 10

<i>In re Guardianship of Stein,</i> 105 Ohio St. 3d 30, 821 N.E.2d 1008 (2004)	15
<i>In re Interest of Tabatha R.,</i> 252 Neb. 687, 564 N.W.2d 598 (1997)	15
<i>In re Matthew W.,</i> 2006 ME 67, 903 A.2d 333.....	14, 15
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, N.C.,</i> 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	16
<i>Le Clair v. White,</i> 117 Me. 335, 104 A. 516, 518 (Me. 1918)	6
<i>Lipscomb v. Simmons,</i> 884 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10, 14
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,</i> 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	8-9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16, 17
<i>Merchant v. Bussell,</i> 139 Me. 118, 27 A.2d 816 (1942).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390, 399-401 (1923).....	9
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health,</i> 866 So.2d 612 (2003)	11
<i>Newmark v. Williams,</i> 588 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1991)	10
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 58 Me. 590, 1871 WL 7826 (1871).....	5
<i>Opinions of the Justices,</i> 118 Me. 503, 106 A. 865 (Me. 1919).....	5
<i>Parham v. J.R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	9, 10
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9

<i>Pitts v. Moore</i> , 2014 ME 59, ¶ 11, 90 A.3d 1169	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	6
<i>Plourde v. Valley Sno-Riders, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 747903 (Me. Super. Mar. 18, 2002)	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	9
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 247 (1978)	10, 14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	11
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 2000 ME 198, 761 A.2d 291	11, 12, 13
<i>Robichaud v. Pariseau</i> , 2003 ME 54, 820 A.2d 1212	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	8
<i>Stanley v. Penley</i> , 142 Me. 78, 46 A.2d 710 (1946)	12
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 94 Me. 192, 47 A. 165 (1900)	5
<i>State v. Wilbur</i> , 278 A.2d 139 (Me. 1971)	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	8, 11

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9
<u><i>Constitutional Authorities:</i></u>	
Me. Const. art. 1, § 1	1, 5
Me. Const. art. 1, § 6-A	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
<u><i>Other Authorities:</i></u>	
American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, <i>Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 10 ISSUES IN LAW & MEDICINE 91, 93 (1994)	7
Andrews, K., et al., <i>Misdiagnosis of the Vegetative State: Retrospective Study in a Rehabilitation Unit</i> , 313 BRITISH MED. J. 13 (1996).....	7
Berner, Eta S. and Mark L. Graber, <i>Overconfidence as a Cause of Diagnostic Error in Medicine</i> , 121 AM. J. MED. S2 (2008)	7
Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....	5
Monti, Martin M., et al., <i>Willful Modulation of Brain Activity in Disorders of Consciousness</i> , 362 NEW ENGLAND J. OF MED. 579 (2010)	7
Nowak, John E. and Ronald D. Rotunda, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 13.9, 599-606 (6th ed. 2000).....	16
Schnakers, Caroline, et al., <i>Diagnostic Accuracy of the Vegetative and Minimally Conscious State: Clinical Consensus Versus Standardized Neurobehavioral Assessment</i> , 9 BMC NEUROLOGY 35 (2009)	7
